

Resins for applications with food contact	FDA 21 CFR 175.300	FDA 21 CFR 175.320	FDA 21 CFR 176.170	FDA 21 CFR 176.180	FDA 21 CFR 177.1210	BfR - recommendation XXV	BfR - recommendation XXXVI	Directive 2002/72/EC	Nederlandse Warenwet X	France, Journal Officiel 1227, Circ. 159 & 170
	Resinous & polymeric coatings	Resinous & polymeric coatings on polyolefin film	Paper in contact with aqueous and fatty food	Paper in contact with dry food	Closures and sealing gaskets	Beschichtungen und Haftkleber für Lebensmittelverpackungen	Papiere, Kartons und Pappen für den Lebensmittelkontakt	Food-contact plastics	Coatings	
Data compiled January 2010										
Foral™ 85-E ester of hydrogenated rosin					1		3			
Foral™ 105-E ester of hydrogenated rosin					1		3			
Foral™ AX-E fully hydrogenated rosin										
Foralyn™ 90 ester of hydrogenated rosin					1		3			
Foralyn™ 110 ester of hydrogenated rosin					1		3			
Foralyn™ 5020-F ester of hydrogenated rosin										
Foralyn™ E partially hydrogenated rosin										
Regalite™ R1100 hydrocarbon resin			2				3			
Regalite™ R1125 hydrocarbon resin			2				3			
Plastolyn™ R1140 hydrocarbon resin			2				3			
Kristalex™ F100 hydrocarbon resin							3			
Kristalex™ F115 hydrocarbon resin							3			
Kristalex™ 5140 hydrocarbon resin							3			
Piccotac™ 1095-N hydrocarbon resin							3			
Piccotac™ 1100-E hydrocarbon resin										
Piccotex™ LC hydrocarbon resin										
Piccotex™ 100 hydrocarbon resin							3			
Piccotex™ 120 hydrocarbon resin							3			

¹For use when coated on metal substrates only

²For use only as modifiers in wax polymer blend coatings for paper and paperboard at a level not to exceed 50 weight percent of the coating solids under Conditions of Use E, F, and G identified in table 2 of 21 CFR 176.170 (c).

³As additive to paraffinic coatings in compliance with BfR XXV

Meets regulatory compliance

Does not meet regulatory compliance



Eastman Chemical Company

Corporate Headquarters

P.O. Box 431
Kingsport, TN 37662-5280 U.S.A.

Telephone:
U.S.A. and Canada, 800-EASTMAN (800-327-8626)
Other Locations, (1) 423-229-2000
Fax: (1) 423-229-1193

Eastman Chemical Latin America

9155 South Dadeland Blvd.
Suite 1116
Miami, FL 33156 U.S.A.

Telephone: (1) 305-671-2800
Fax: (1) 305-671-2805

Eastman Chemical B.V.

Fascinatia Boulevard 602-614
2909 VA Capelle aan den IJssel
The Netherlands

Telephone: (31) 10 2402 111
Fax: (31) 10 2402 100

Eastman (Shanghai) Chemical Commercial Company, Ltd. Jingan Branch

1206, CITIC Square
No. 1168 Nanjing Road (W)
Shanghai 200041, P.R. China

Telephone: (86) 21 6120-8700
Fax: (86) 21 5213-5255

Eastman Chemical Japan Ltd.

AIG Aoyama Building 5F
2-11-16 Minami Aoyama
Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-0062 Japan

Telephone: (81) 3-3475-9510
Fax: (81) 3-3475-9515

Eastman Chemical Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.

#05-04 Winsland House
3 Killiney Road
Singapore 239519

Telephone: (65) 6831-3100
Fax: (65) 6732-4930

www.eastman.com

Material Safety Data Sheets providing safety precautions, that should be observed when handling and storing Eastman products, are available online or by request. You should obtain and review the available material safety information before handling any of these products. If any materials mentioned are not Eastman products, appropriate industrial hygiene and other safety precautions recommended by their manufacturers should be observed.

Neither Eastman Chemical Company nor its marketing affiliates shall be responsible for the use of this information, or of any product, method or apparatus mentioned, and you must make your own determination of its suitability and completeness for your own use, for the protection of the environment and for the health and safety of your employees and purchasers of your products. NO WARRANTY IS MADE OF THE MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF ANY PRODUCT, AND NOTHING HEREIN WAIVES ANY OF THE SELLER'S CONDITIONS OF SALE.

Eastman, Foral, Foralyn, Foralyn, Kristalex, Piccotac, Piccotex, Plastolyn, and Regalite are trademarks of Eastman Chemical Company.

© Eastman Chemical Company, 2010.